

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 24-0178

---

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

CRAIG ALLEN MCCREA,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

On Appeal from the Montana Twentieth Judicial District Court,  
Lake County, The Honorable Robert L. Deschamps III, Presiding

---

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General  
KATIE F. SCHULZ  
Assistant Attorney General  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
kschulz@mt.gov

SHANDOR S. BADARUDDIN  
Shandor S. Badaruddin, PC  
736 South Third Street West  
Missoula, MT 59801

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT  
AND APPELLANT

JAMES LAPOTKA  
Lake County Attorney  
106 Fourth Avenue East  
Polson, MT 59860

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF  
AND APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....2

I. The investigative stop.....2

II. The charges.....5

III. Relevant criminal proceedings .....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....11

ARGUMENT .....13

I. The district court correctly denied McCrea’s motion to suppress the  
drugs found in McCrea’s vehicle.....13

II. The district court correctly denied McCrea’s motion to dismiss on  
constitutional double jeopardy grounds.....20

III. The district court’s oral imposition of sentence controls .....28

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985).....	23
<i>Bell v. United States</i> 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	22
<i>Buchanan v. Spaulding</i> , 410 Mont. 543, 517 P.3d 903, 2022 Mont. LEXIS 909 (Mont. 2022) .....	20
<i>City of Billings v. Costa</i> , 2006 MT 181, 333 Mont. 84, 140 P.3d 1070 .....	14
<i>Grady in United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .....	21
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990) .....	21
<i>Horn v. Bull River Country Store Props.</i> , 2012 MT 245, 366 Mont. 491, 288 P.3d 218 .....	19
<i>In re A.A.</i> , 2005 MT 119, 327 Mont. 127, 112 P.3d 993 .....	19
<i>Miller v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 405 Mont. 541, 495 P.3d 424 (2021) .....	21
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 364 A.2d 1237 (Del. Super. 1976) .....	25
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 2005 MT 75, 326 Mont. 364, 110 P.3d 1 .....	20
<i>State v. Crowder</i> , 248 Mont. 169, 810 P.2d 299 (1991).....	23, 27

<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 2003 MT 338, 318 Mont. 436, 80 P.3d 1262 <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1034, 124 S. Ct. 2105, 158 L. Ed. 2d 718 (2004) .....	19
<i>State v. Geno</i> , 2024 MT 142, 417 Mont. 135 .....	19
<i>State v. Guillaume</i> , 1999 MT 29, 293 Mont. 224, 975 P.2d 312 .....	22
<i>State v. Henderson</i> 213 Mont. 221, 689 P.2d 1261 (1984) .....	27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2024 MT 152, 417 Mont. 221, 552 P.3d 683 .....	11
<i>State v. Kriesel</i> , 2000 MT 144, 300 Mont. 44, 2 P.3d 831 .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 1998 MT 76, 288 Mont. 286, 957 P.2d 9 .....	28
<i>State v. Meader</i> , 184 Mont. 32, 601 P.2d 386 (1979) .....	25, 26
<i>State v. Meadors</i> , 177 Mont. 100, 580 P.2d 903 (1978) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 227 Mont. 503, 741 P.2d 392 (1987) .....	23
<i>State v. Pham</i> , 2021 MT 270, 406 Mont. 109, 497 P.3d 217 .....	10
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 286 Mont. 156, 951 P.2d 37 (1997) .....	14
<i>State v. Schlichenmayer</i> , 2023 MT 79, 412 Mont. 119, 529 P.3d 789 .....	10, 13
<i>State v. Schulke</i> , 2005 MT 77, 326 Mont. 390, 109 P.3d 744 .....	18
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 2024 MT 76, 416 Mont. 201, 546 P.3d 765 .....	11

<i>State v. Valenzuela</i> , 2021 MT 244, 405 Mont. 409, 495 P.3d 1061 (1991) .....	23
<i>United States v. Vargas-Castillo</i> , 329 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	26

### **Other Authorities**

#### Montana Code Annotated

§ 1-3-207 .....	19
§ 46-9-102 .....	6
§ 46-11-504 .....	7, 9, 20
§ 46-13-104 .....	18
§ 46-13-302(2) .....	17

#### Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 25 .....	7, 9, 22
---------------------	----------

#### Revised Codes of Montana, 1947

§ 54-133 .....	23, 24
§ 54-301 .....	24

#### United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	5

#### United States Constitution

Amend. IV .....	13
